The second seco

Policy #84 - Deadfall Permit Policy

TOWN OF MILLET Deadfall Permit Policy

Policy Number: #84

Date of Issue: April 28th, 2021

Motion Number: 139/21

Number of Pages: 2

Supersedes: NEW

Signature of Approval:

Tony Wadsworth, Mayor

POLICY STATEMENT

To provide a process for individuals to safely remove deadfall from Town owned lands for personal use.

Policy #84 - Deadfall Permit Policy

DEFINITION:

- a) Deadfall is defined as dead trees that have fallen by natural causes.
- b) Town Owned Lands shall mean properties owned by the Town of Millet.

STANDARDS:

- 1. The CAO or delegate may issue permits to individual for the removal of deadfall on Town Owned Lands provided they meet the requirements set out by this policy or any other policy or bylaw of the Town of Millet
- 2. Areas eligible for deadfall removal permits shall be identified by the CAO.
- 3. Only one deadfall permit shall be issued for an area at a time.
- 4. Deadfall removal permits shall be subject to the following:
 - a. Only be valid for period of one week.
 - b. A liability waiver must be executed and attached to the permit
 - c. Must provide a safe work plan suitable to the Town of Millet.
 - d. A plan to access the area where the deadfall is to be removed and a list of equipment to be used needs to be provided
- 5. Priority will be provided to Town of Millet residents on a first come first serve basis.
- 6. County of Wetaskiwin residents are eligible to request a permit based on availability.
- 7. Failure to obtain a Deadfall Removal Permit shall result in a violation ticket issued under the Town of Millet Bylaw 2009-06 being the Parks Bylaw and or amendment thereafter.
- 8. Failure to comply with a Deadfall Removal Permit shall result in the permit being suspended and/or revoked.